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Highlights 9M24 - Trend Adj. EBITDA
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Highlights 9M24 — Trade Book Market
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Significant overperformance in 3Q
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Highlights 9M24 - Education Book Market
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Selective strengthening Student trend Average Price
of Market Share in Italy (yoy) Var. (yoy)
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Revenues by Business Area — 9M 24 GRUPPO
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Adjusted EBITDA — 9M 24 GRUPPO
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Adjusted EBITDA by Business Area — 9M 24 GRUPPO
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Net Result 9M 24 GRUPPO
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The 2023 reported Net Income was positively impacted by one-off items
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In 2023, untaxed "._
capital gains and 9M 2024 H
(Media) distribution :

grants :

:" Of which €1.9 mn In 2023, revaluation
: 9 M 202 3 are related to the of A.L.l., Adgage, and
: PPA process capital gain from SEE
H (€2.2 mn)
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Adj. Non
EBITDA recurring
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A solid financial structure thanks to significant cash generation

_________________

3
€mn | Free Cash Flow :
[

i +38.1 i

NFP NWC and o _Fi_n_a;l;i;l_ _______ Restructuring Change in NFP

an Others** derivatives
30 Sept. Adj. provisions charges* charges valuation 30 Sept.
2023 EBITDA CAPEX Acquisitions/ » 2024
* Taxes Disposals Dividends

LTM Cash
Flow
Sept. 2024

_____________

Extraordinary
7. Cash Flow -29.1

LTM
Ordinary
Cash Flow

Trend

* Adj EBITDA. e FINANCIAL CHARGES before IFRS 16

** Others include cash-out/in related to Extraordinary taxes and Associates charges

Mar-23 June-23 Sept-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 June- 24 Sept 24
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Mondadori’s cash
generation financed
the M&A policy and

rewarded
shareholders while
maintaining the Group
financial solidity

Net of the evaluation of derivatives on interest rate risk hedging
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FY24 Outlook — Guidance confirmed GRUPPO
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' Mondadori Group 2024 Target* :
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REVENUE Low single-digit growth
. Mid single-digit growth
Ad"' EBITDA (profitability at 17%)

Ordinary ~ €70 mn

despite higher CapEx of €4 mn for the

caSh FIOW renovation of a printing plant

« o
Incl. M&A finalized 14
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Business 9M24 — Trade Books
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Revenues +7.5% (+0.7% LFL)*  Adj. EBITDA +1.2 € mn
2819 2623
\ 19.0 Distribution and service (incl.s§arshop ) +72.4% 42.2 41.0

e — RIP +4.7% (incl. \§&i

Electa -18.7%

Publishers +4.3%

TS~

___________________

2024 2023

2024 2023 * Net intercompany e

+7.5% (+0,7% LFL):

* +4.3% editorial revenues as a result of the positive editorial performance also on digital chanels
E-book/Audiobook: 7.3% of editorial revenues, up of +12.6% vs 2023

REVENUES - -18.7% Electa affected by the end of the Colosseum’s concession

* +4.7% Rizzoli International Publications thanks to the consolidation of Chelsea Green Publishing

* Significant increase in third party publisher distribution services, thanks to Star Shop consolidation

Adjl
EBITDA Adj. EBITDA +3.0% growth; thanks to digital revenue growth and lower impact of industrial costs

17




Business 9M24 — Education Books
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Revenues -0.7%  Adj. EBITDA -0.1 € mn
213.9 215.5 |
73.8 73.9

Third Publishers -9.3%
Primary -9.1%

Secondary +0.5%

2024 202
2024 2023 0 023

Slight decrease in revenues:
* Secondary school revenue (80% del totale) slightly growing (+0.5%)

* Primary school revenues decreases— higher volatility and lower profitabilit
REVENUES mary s¢ 8 Y P y
* Third publisher revenues decreases as expected

Adj. ' Adj. EBITDA in line with the previous period, despite the lower revenues thanks to:
* Positive revenues mix (higher revenues in secondary school and lower revenues of third publishers)
EBITDA * Reduction of operating costs (less incidence of cost of product - expecially paper cost)

18
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Business 9M24 — Retail

The 50th bookstore

was inaugurated

(ROME) A\MQNDADOBI
RETAIL
£€mn 4 : . .§.Iv|...2..6.ia: ..............
Revenues +7.8% (+2.6% LFL) Adj. EBITDA +1.1 mn ..........................................................................
. é Market “xﬁiﬁlm)wom R
143.8 133.4 0.5% 21% 13.2%.
154 T~ 9.2 . Other (Bookclub +..%.,) 9.4 3 ONLINE
A 2 starshop ONLINE WEIGHT
— E-commerce -3.3% WEIGHT 4.6%
35.4%
66.7
64.7 Franchising
PHYSICAL PHYSICAL
ety oM 2024__9M 2023 | VEe
Directly-managed % Margin > . .
\~~.o_________—::l__
2024 2023 (:‘6.5% :) (: 6.2% :) o S —
_______________ Source: internal estimate on GfK figures Sept. 2024
................................................... NetworkofPomtofSaIes
> Book (over 80% of the revenues from PoS): +2.5% :  continuous rationalization activity
- DOS: +5.3%, +8.6% net of the closure for renovations of | e . 12 .............................. 5 ...........................
S12 45
REVENUES the Marcianise bookstore . pos.+ . PoS. 523
* Franchising: +3.1% aa Pos
* Online slight contraction 350 124,
__________________________________________________ e 2w [ 2
X Adjusted EBITDA grew slightly (+12.8%) despite a €0,6mn | Franchising Point Fra::;?sling s T°:32'4Di'e°t'sy"“ta;;ged
Ad]- negative impact due to the renovation projects of Marcianise P ep
EBITDA and Nova, without which the growth would have been around 7}}? --------- 17 DOS

20%
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Business 2024 — Media

€mn

2024 Magaz. Circulations Trend 2024 ADV Market

MONDADORI
MEDIA

+10.4%

2,314,273

2024 149.4 2096072

--------------------------
.

2023 160.1

2023 m 317,403 300,74

3
262,518 241,166

€000

-7.1% +8.9% -6.7%

98,794 105,872

MEDIA 20.1% 20.2% T r

2024 sangon |
230,891 1116,448118,088
4\ MONDADORI s oY - P

TV Newspaper ::!Vlegazines Digital

e
---------------------------

Magazine

12

A TITLES

+8.6 v

READERS

+107 wn

FANBASE

Source: circulation in terms of value newsstand + subs.) — Press-di (Ago. 2024), ADV: Nielsen (Ago. 2024; Unique Audience: comScore (Ago. 2024 average data); Readership : Audipress Il, 2024

Radio Direct Mail

22



Business 9M 24 — Media

A\ MONDADORI
MEDIA
. o g |
LR . o | Adj. EBITDA +2.5€ mn

B 462 | Digital (+24.5%)

106.3 101.5 N N R 12.8
L2024 2023 ;

. o
......................................................

. 10.3

Print

Distribution/other

Digital Advertising

Print Advertising
Add-on Sales

Circulation

_______________
~.

~~~~~~~~

2024 2023 <% Margin > (12.0%> (10.1% >

~. -
~- .-
S ——— ———— S~a - S~o -

e Digital: +24.5% thanks to increased digital activities of MarTech, social agency and Webboh

* Print: -6.9% particularly due to the contraction of Add-on sales revenues:
R EVE N U ES + Circulation revenue : -7.8%, with a better performance of TV magazines (TV Sorrisi & Canzoni) a -5.7%
* Add-on Sales revenue: -25.0%, showing a slight improvement compared to 6M 2024, due to the increase in the number of book-related initiatives

* Adv: +11.0% thanks to the positive performance of the Interni event and the results of the new agency for TV Sorrisi & Canzoni, Chi e Focus
* Others: +3.8%

Adj.
Adj. EBITDA up 25% thanks to the performance of Digital activities
EBITDA P P & .
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9M/3Q 24 Revenue and Adj. EBITDA by Business Area
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Starting from 1

February 2024, the

({Euro/millions)

> 8

Q =

L < Trade Books 2819 2624 75 % 934 894 44 % revenues deriving from

w0 Education Books 2139 2155 (0.7)% 152.8 157.7 (3.1% Star Shop's distribution
0 i activities are included

Z bt Retail 143.8 133.4 78 % 524 495 59% in the Trade Books area

L c Media 106.4 1015 48 % 344 328 50% while  the  revenues

> 'a Corporate & Shared Services 337 316 67 % 1.6 105 109 % f rz?m retail act/w.t/es

w (direct and franchised

m g Intercompany (73.9) (64.4) 14.8 % (25.9) (22.2) 166 % stores) are accounted

for in the Retail area.

Total Consolidated Revenues | 7058 679.9 za%| | 3187 3176 0.3 %

(Euro/millions)

g s - -
Q9
g & Trade Books 422 11.0 12 14.5 147 (0.2)
I_ (7)) Education Books 738 739 0.0 M9 715 04
- Retail 94 83 11 41 41 0.0
m g Media 12.8 103 26 27 12 14

. 'a Corporate & Shared Services (4.5) (3.6) -0.9 (1.1) (0.6) (0.5)
£o) 8 Intercompany (0.5) (0.5) 0.0 02 0.0 0.2
g

Total Adj. EBITDA . 1333 1293 20822 911 1.3
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Highlights - 3Q 24 GRUPPO
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Revenues Adjusted EBITDA Reported EBITDA

3Q24 3Q 23 3Q24 3Q23 3Q 24 3Q23

Net Income

3Q24 3Q23 3Q24 3Q23 6



Headcount Evolution 9M 24

GRUPPO

MONDADORI
Group Headcount

+8.5%
Sept 24 vs
1,895 Sept 23
== : :

Sept 22

BU Headcount

+21.9%

: +0.6%
L (+2.7% LFL)

+0.7% = +8.8% @ +0.5%
(-1.6% LFL) |

Trade Book Education Book Retail Media Corporate & Shared

Services
H Sept-24 W Sept-23 27
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(Euro/millions) SM 2024 SM 2023 Chg. %
Revenue 705.8 679.9 3.8%
Industrial product cost 215.0 305% 2088 30.7% 3.0%
Variable product costs 824 nm 790 6% 42%
Other variable costs 1215 72% 167 172% 4.1%
Structural costs 490 69% 439 6.5% 11.6%
Extended labour cost 1091 155% 1055 15.5% 3.5%
Other expense (income) (45) (06% (3.2) (0.5%) ns.
Adjusted EBITDA 1333 18.9% 129.3 19.0% 3.1%
Restructuring costs 05 0.1% 13 02% ns.
Extraordinary expense (income) (1.4) 02% (3.4) (0.5%) ns.
EBITDA 134.2 19.0% 131.5 19.3% 2.1%
Amortization and depreciation 341 48% 299 4.4% 14.2%
Amortization and depreciation IFRS 16 18 1.7% 11 16% 57%
EBIT 88.3 126% 905 13.3% (2.4%)
Financial expense (income) 42 0.6% 46 0.7% (10.1%)
Financial expense IFRS 16 21 03% 15 02% 34.3%
Assaciates (income) (0.3) 00% (2.8) (0.4%) ns.
EBT 82.4 n7% 871 12.8% (5.4%)
Tax expense (income) 216 3% 205 3.0% ns.
Minorities 1.6 0.2% 03 0.0% ns.

The Extended Labour Cost item includes costs

relating to collaborations and temporary work. Group net result 503 24% 663 Py (10.6)%



The Extended Labour Cost item includes costs
relating to collaborations and temporary work.

(Euro/millions)

Revenue

Industrial product cost
Variable product costs
Other variable costs
Structural costs
Extended labour cost
Other expense (income)

Adjusted EBITDA

Restructuring costs

Extraordinary expence (income)
EBITDA

Amortization and depreciation
Amortization and depreciation IFRS 16

EBIT

Financial expense (income)
Financial expense IFRS 16
Associates

EBT
Tax expense (income)
Minorities

Group net result

Q32024
318.7
89.4 280 %
332 10.4 %
52.9 16.6 %
16.9 53 %
342 107 %
(03) (0.1)%
924 29.0 %
04 01%
0.2 01%
21.8 28.8 %
122 38%
40 13%
75.6 237 %
19 06 %
0.8 0.2 %
(0.1) —%
734 229 %
201 63 %
07 02%
52.2 16.4 %

Q32023
3176
951 30.0 %
339 107 %
52.6 16.6 %
141 45 %
33.0 104 %
(23) (07)%
911 287 %
1.0 03 %
(1.1 (0.3)%
o1.1 287 %
108 34%
38 12 %
765 241%
21 07 %
06 02 %
(1.0) (0.3)%
74.8 236 %
20.6 6.5 %
02 01%
54.1 17.0 %

GRUPPO
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Chg. %

0.3%
(6.1%
2.0%
04%

19.7 %
36%

n.s.

15 %

(58.1)%
n.s.

0.7 %

12.7 %
48 %

(1.2)%

(12.9%
317 %

ns.
(2.4)%
ns.

n.s.

(3.5)%
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(Eurc/millions)

Trade receivables
Inventory

Trade payables

Other assets (liabilities)

Net working capital continuing operations
Discontinued or discontinuing assets (liabilities)
Net Working Capital

Intangible assets
Property, plant and equipment
Investments

Net fixed assets with no rights of use IFRS 16
Assets from right of use IFRS 16
Net fixed assets with rights of use IFRS 16

Provisions for risks
Post-employment benefits
Provisions

Net invested capital

Share capital
Reserves
Profit {loss) for the period

Group equity

Non-controlling interests' equity
Equity

Net financial position no IFRS 16
Net financial position IFRS 16
Net financial position

Sources

September 30, 2024

2303
168.3
266.2
(41.6)

90.7

20.7

3841
392
143

4376
741
511.7

318
289
60.7

541.7

68.0
1842
593

315

06
312.0

150.9
788
229.7

541.7

September 30, 2023

2266
1676
2653
(41.2)

87.7

87.7

3852
311
14.2

4305
682
498.6

384
290
674

519.0

68.0
1601
663

2944

06
295.0

152.3
716
2239

519.0

Chg. %

16 %
04 %
03 %

ns.

3.4 %
ns.
3.4 %

(0.3)%
260 %
09%

16 %
87%
26%

171)%
(0.6)%
(10.0)%

4.4 %
— %
150 %
ns.

5.8 %

(101)%
5.8 %

(0.9)%
99 %
26%

4.4 %

GRUPPO
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Glossary

EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA

EBIT
Adjusted EBIT

EBT

Adjusted Net Profit

Net Invested Capital

Ordinary Cash Flow

Non ord. Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow

GRUPPO
MONDADORI
is equal to net results before interest. tax. depreciation and amortization.

is EBITDA, as explained above, net of income and expenses of a non-ordinary nature such as
(i) income and expenses from restructuring, reorganization and business combinations;
(i) clearly identified income and expenses not directly related to the ordinary course of business;

(iii) as well as any income and expenses from nonrecurring events and transactions as set out in Consob communication DEM6064293 of 28/07/2006.
net result for the period before income tax, and other income and expenses.

EBIT net of income and expenses of a non-ordinary nature, amortization derived from Purchase Price Allocation of the last 5 years and depreciation/impairment.
net result for the period before income tax.

the net result before income and expenses of a non-ordinary nature, amortization derived from Purchase Price Allocation of the last 5 years and

depreciation/impairment, net of related fiscal effects and gross of non-recurring fiscal income and expenses.

is equal to the algebraic sum of Fixed Capital, which includes non-current assets and non-current liabilities (net of non-current financial liabilities included in the Net

Financial Position) and Net Working Capital, which includes current assets (net of cash and cash equivalents and current financial assets included in the Net

Financial Position), and current liabilities (net of current financial liabilities included in the Net Financial Position).

is cash flow from operations as explained above, net of financial expenses, taxes paid in the period. and income/expenses from investments in associates.

cash flow generated/used in transactions that are not considered ordinary, such as company restructuring and reorganization, share capital transactions and

acquisitions/disposals

the sum of Cash Flow from ordinary and non-ordinary operations in the reporting period (excluding payment of dividends, if any).
31



Investor Relations

Nicoletta Pinoia
Tel: +39 02 75422632
invrel@mondadori.it
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Mondadori Group IR {disponibile su Google Playe App Store)

https://twitter.com/gruppomondadori

https://www.linkedin.com/company/gruppomondadori

https://www.instagram.com/gruppomondadori

n https://www.facebook.com/GruppoMondadori

https://www.youtube.com/c/GruppoMondadori
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